

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24967/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 10/08/2011 in DBCSA No.407/2011  
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

SABIHA NAZ AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJASTHAN UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SC&ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 25353 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/9/2011 These Petitions were called on for mentioning today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Priya, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr S.P. Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For State Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

For MCI Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Taken on board.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that in  
the State of Rajasthan, there is no statutory rule  
requiring a candidate seeking admission to MBBS to appear  
and pass the Rajasthan Pre-Medical Test. In view of the  
said submission, issue notice.

.....2.

- 2 -

Interim direction to the petitioners to appear in  
the examination scheduled to be held from 10th September,  
2011. However, their results shall not be announced and  
they will not be allowed to pursue further studies unless  
permitted by this Court. They will not be entitled to  
claim any equities also.

Mr. Milind Kumar, learned counsel and Mr. Amit  
Kumar, learned counsel appear and accept notice for the  
State of Rajasthan and for the MCI respectively and  
request that the matters be taken up tomorrow, for  
further orders on interim prayer.

List tomorrow.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
AR-cum-PS

( M.S. Negi )  
Court Master